Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of August 1, 2007

July 19, 2007

Office of School Facilities

Jaime G. Torrens, Temporary Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 PROJECT NO. 00178100

MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS PINECREST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

10250 SW 57 AVENUE, PINECREST, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE:

FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

LINK TO

STRATEGIC PLAN:

IMPROVE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

This request for change in the construction contract includes ten items for the School Board's confirmation. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Construction Manager to proceed with items 1 through 9. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: These changes are primarily for additional lawn irrigation system piping and equipment, topsoil, different-than-specified wall and floor tile, and replacement room and directional signage.

This change will <u>increase</u> the contract price by \$281,335. These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on July 6, 2007. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida,

confirm/approve Change Order No. 2 on Project No. 00178100, Modular Classroom Buildings, Pinecrest Elementary School for an

additional cost of \$281,335.

ATTACHMENT A

4421 Pinecrest Elementary School SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: 00178100 Modular Classroom Buildings

								LARS	DAYS	
ITEM	ACTION REQ	ORIG.	STAFF AUTH.	ARG APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE	REQ.	AUTH. REC.	REQ.	AUTH. REC.
1	С	ט	02/16/2007	06/19/2007	sc	sc	18,506.67	17,271.00	0	0
			Construction Ma	anager provid	ed labo	ς,				
			material and e				•			
			storage room in	nto a P.E. of	fice. '	Chis				
			included HVAC,	electrical a	nd acous	stical				
			ceilings work.		* .p*		•			
2	С	U	03/09/2007	06/19/2007	sc	sc	20,425.00	20,034.00	0	0
			Construction M	anager provid	ed labo	c,				
			material and e	quipment to f	urnish a	and				
			install upper	cabinets in a	ll class	rooms				
			casework.	•						
3	С	С	04/10/2007	06/19/2007	OT	FO	4,372.00	4,286.00	o	Ó
			Construction M	anager provid	ed labo	c, [']				
			material and e	quipment to f	urnish a	and				
			install additi	onal railing	at the	ramp and				
			steps on the w	est side of t	he new	·				
			facility.					•		
4	С	С	04/10/2007	06/19/2007	OT	FO	4,372.00	4,286.00	0	O
			Construction M	anager provid	ed labo	c,				
			material and e	quipment to f	urnish	and		•		
		•	install additi	onal railing	at the	camp on				
			the south side	of the new f	acility					
5	С	С	02/02/2006	06/19/2007	sc	sc	59,823.62	48,661.00	0	0
			Construction M	anager to pro	vide la	oor.	V			
			material and e			•				
			install more d							
			originally spe	cified.						
6	С	I	03/09/2007	06/19/2007	OT	FO	20,559.04	20,166.00	0	0
			Construction M	anager provid	ed labo:	r,				
			material and e	quipment to f	urnish	and				
			install additi	onal main ele	ctrical					
			switchgear and	electrical f	eeders.	This				
			was above and	beyond the co	ntract					
			allowance.							

ATTACHMENT A

4421 Pinecrest Elementary School SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: 00178100 Modular Classroom Buildings

							_	DLLARS	DAYS	
TMP\4	ACTION	05.76	STAFF	ARG	mu	A1115=	REQ.	AUTH.		AUTH.
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.
. 7	C	U	04/10/2007	06/19/2007	OT	SR	22,023.00	22,023.00	0	0
			Construction M	anager provid	ed labo	r,			•	
			material and e	quipment to fi	urnish a	and				
			install additi	onal storm dra	ainage :	systems				
			to correct exi	sting facility	y draina	age		•	•	
			deficiencies,	as required by	y the V	illage				
			of Pinecrest.							
8	С	P	02/16/2007	06/19/2007	sc	. sc	1,457.00	1,457.00	0	0
•	Ū	-	02, 20, 200.	00, 10, 100.			.,	2,137.00	ŭ	·
			Construction M	anager provide	ed labo	r,				
		•	material and e	quipment to fi	urnish a	and				
			install topsoi	1, plants and	mulch a	at the				
			new backflow p	reventer. This	s was do	one for				
			safety purpose	s to help keep	p stude:	nts from	•			
			possibly bumpi	ng into it in	adverte	ntly.				
			The code inspe	ctor would not	t allow	fencing				
		٠	this item in d	ue to access	require	ments.				
9	c	СМ	02/16/2007	06/19/2007	UN	UC	76,000.00	45,533.00	0	0
			Construction M	anager provide	ed labor	Ė,				
			material and e	quipment to re	emove a:	nd		•		
		•	replace all ro	om numbers and	d direct	tional				
			signage throug	hout the exist	ting fac	cility				
•			to conform to	new FISH numbe	ering re	aquired	•			
			for proper fir	e alarm system	m label:	ing.				
10	A	c		06/19/2007 ⁻	OT	FO	99,561.58	97,618.00	0	0
			Construction M	anager to pro	vide la	bor,				
			material and e							
			install additi							
			piping and ass	ociated equip	ment, a	nd				
			topsoil. This	was above and	d beyone	d the				
			contract allow	ance.						
						CHANGE OF	RDER TOTAL:	281,335.00		0

2

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

4421 Pinecrest Elementary School

Project No.: 00178100

Description: MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

Architect:

WOLFBERG/ALVAREZ & ASSOCIATES

EFCO:

BERMELLO, AJAMIL & PARTNERS

Contractor:

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION 1, PRIME: MR. DANIEL WHITEMAN

CONTRACT STATUS

ORIGINAL	CONTRACT PRICE\$	5,515,000.00
PREVIOUS	EXTRAS\$ 108,335.00	
PREVIOUS	CREDITS\$ 0.00	•
PREVIOUS	APPROVED NET CHANGE\$	108,335.00
PREVIOUS	APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE\$	5,623,335.00
	THIS CHANGE\$	281,335.00
	TOTAL NET CHANGE\$	389,670.00
ADJUSTED	CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE\$	5,904,670.00
CONTRACT	AWARD DATE	November 16, 2005
ORIGINAL	CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE	March 24, 2007
	PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION	0
PREVIOUS	ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE	March 24, 2007
	TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE	0
ADJUSTED	COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE	March 24, 2007
PROJECTE	COMPLETION DATE	August 02, 2007
SUBSTANT	IAL COMPLETION DATE	N/A

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

(Totals	Including This Change Orde	r. Errors + 15%	Omissions	threshold = $1-1/2%$
•	TYPE	AMOUNT	¥	DAYS
	ERRORS\$	0.00	0.00	0
	OMISSIONS\$	0.00	0.00	0
2	OWNER REQUESTS\$	0.00	0.00	. 0
	Unforeseen\$	45,533.00	0.83	0
	OTHER\$	148,379.00	2.69	0
	SCOPE CHANGE\$	87,423.00	1.59	0
	HURRICANE\$	108,335.00	1.96	0
	Totals\$	389,670,00	7.07	